

## **COMUNICATO STAMPA**

## **GRUPPO CREDITO VALTELLINESE:**

# MOODY'S MODIFICA L'OUTLOOK DA "POSITIVO" A "STABILE" SUI RATING A LUNGO E A BREVE TERMINE DEL CREDITO VALTELLINESE E DELLA CONTROLLATA BANCAPERTA

**Sondrio, 1 agosto 2008**. Si comunica che in data odierna Moody's ha modificato l'outlook da "positivo" a "stabile" sui seguenti rating attribuiti a Credito Valtellinese e alla controllata Bancaperta, a seguito dell'annuncio dell'acquisizione di Carifano.

Long-term deposits: Baa1
Senior Unsecured debt: Baa1
Subordinate debt: Baa2
Junior Subordinate: Baa2
Short-term deposits: Prime-2

Si allega il testo originale inviato da Moody's.

Contatti societari

Tiziana Camozzi Servizio Comunicazione Istituzionale e Stampa Telefono 02 80637471

Email: camozzi.tiziana@creval.it

Raffaella Premoli Servizio Comunicazione Istituzionale e Stampa Telefono 02 80637403

Email: premoli.raffaella@creval.it



**Rating Action: Credito Valtellinese** 

### Moody's changes outlook on Credito Valtellinese and Bancaperta's deposit ratings to stable from positive

#### C- BFSRs with stable outlook unchanged

Milan, August 01, 2008 -- Moody's Investors Service has today changed the outlook on the Baa1 long-term and Prime-2 short-term deposit ratings of Credito Valtellinese (CreVal) and its subsidiary Bancaperta to stable from positive. The two banks' C- Bank Financial Strength Ratings are unchanged with a stable outlook. Moody's said that the outlook change follows the announcement of the planned acquisition by CreVal of Carifano, a bank with 41 branches mainly located in the region of Marche, for up to EUR454 million from local entrepreneurs and Intesa Sanpaolo. The transaction is expected to close by the end of March 2009.

According to the rating agency, given that the price represents 29% of CreVal's equity and includes considerable goodwill, this acquisition, together with the previous acquisition by CreVal of 35 branches in the first quarter of 2008 will likely result in a significant decline in the bank's capital ratios compared to 2007. Moody's said that this suggests a more aggressive capital strategy than the bank had previously indicated, and the rating agency also highlighted the integration risk of two acquisitions, albeit small, in the current more difficult economic and market conditions.

The last rating action on Credito Valtellinese and Bancaperta took place on Nov 6, 2007 when the outlook of all ratings was changed to positive.

The outlook on the following ratings of Credito Valtellinese was changed to stable from positive:

- Long-term deposits at Baa1
- Senior Unsecured debt at Baa1
- Subordinate debt at Baa2
- Junior Subordinate debt at Baa2
- Short-term deposits at Prime-2

The outlook on the following ratings of Bancaperta was changed to stable from positive:

- Long-term deposits at Baa1
- Senior Unsecured debt at Baa1
- Subordinate debt at Baa2
- Junior Subordinate debt at Baa2
- Short-term deposits at Prime-2

The outlook on the following backed ratings of Credito Artigiano were changed to stable from positive:

- Backed Senior Unsecured debt at Baa1
- Backed Subordinate debt at Baa2
- Backed Junior Subordinate debt at Baa2
- Backed Other Short Term Debt at Prime-2

Headquartered in Sondrio, Italy, Credito Valtelinese reported total assets of EUR17 billion at year-end 2007.

Headquartered in Sondrio, Italy, Bancaperta reported total assets of EUR3.3 billion at year-end 2007.

Milan Carlo Gori Vice President - Senior Analyst Financial Institutions Group Moody's Investors Service Telephone:+39-02-9148-1100

Milan Henry MacNevin Senior Vice President Financial Institutions Group Moody's Investors Service Telephone:+39-02-9148-1100

© Copyright 2008, Moody's Investors Service, Inc. and/or its licensors including Moody's Assurance Company, Inc. (together, "MOODY'S"). All rights reserved.

ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS PROTECTED BY COPYRIGHT LAW AND NONE OF SUCH INFORMATION MAY BE COPIED OR OTHERWISE REPRODUCED, REPACKAGED, FURTHER TRANSMITTED, TRANSFERRED, DISSEMINATED, REDISTRIBUTED OR RESOLD, OR STORED FOR SUBSEQUENT USE FOR ANY SUCH PURPOSE, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, IN ANY FORM OR MANNER OR BY ANY MEANS WHATSOEVER, BY ANY PERSON WITHOUT MOODY'S PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT. All information contained herein is obtained by MOODY'S from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. Because of the possibility of human or mechanical error as well as other factors, however, such information is provided "as is" without warranty of any kind and MOODY'S, in particular, makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy, timeliness, completeness, merchantability or fitness for any particular purpose of any such information. Under no circumstances shall MOODY'S have any liability to any person or entity for (a) any loss or damage in whole or in part caused by, resulting from, or relating to, any error (negligent or otherwise) or other circumstance or contingency within or outside the control of MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees or agents in connection with the procurement, collection, compilation, analysis, interpretation, communication, publication or delivery of any such information, or (b) any direct, indirect, special, consequential, compensatory or incidental damages whatsoever (including without limitation, lost profits), even if MOODY'S is advised in advance of the possibility of such damages, resulting from the use of or inability to use, any such information. The credit ratings and financial reporting analysis observations, if any, constituting part of the information contained herein are, and must be construed solely as, statements of opinion and not statements of fact or recommendations to purchase, sell or hold any securities. NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE ACCURACY, TIMELINESS, COMPLETENESS, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF ANY SUCH RATING OR OTHER OPINION OR INFORMATION IS GIVEN OR MADE BY MOODY'S IN ANY FORM OR MANNER WHATSOEVER. Each rating or other opinion must be weighed solely as one factor in any investment decision made by or on behalf of any user of the information contained herein, and each such user must accordingly make its own study and evaluation of each security and of each issuer and guarantor of, and each provider of credit support for, each security that it may consider purchasing, holding or selling.

MOODY'S hereby discloses that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by MOODY'S have, prior to assignment of any rating, agreed to pay to MOODY'S for appraisal and rating services rendered by it fees ranging from \$1,500 to approximately \$2,400,000. Moody's Corporation (MCO) and its wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary, Moody's Investors Service (MIS), also maintain policies and procedures to address the independence of MIS's ratings and rating processes. Information regarding certain affiliations that may exist between directors of MCO and rated entities, and between entities who hold ratings from MIS and have also publicly reported to the SEC an ownership interest in MCO of more than 5%, is posted annually on Moody's website at www.moodys.com under the heading "Shareholder Relations - Corporate Governance - Director and Shareholder Affiliation Policy."